The purchase price allocation is calculated based on a 20/80 allocation to Land and Building and Improvements, respectively.  As of the date of this
report, the Company is in the process of evaluating the purchase price allocation in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification 805.  The
purchase price is preliminary and could be subject to change.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2014 Annual Report on Form 10-K. The pro
forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the Company’s financial position as of December 31, 2014 or results of operations that
would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of the Properties had occurred on January 1, 2014; nor do they purport to project the
Company’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-5

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Company

Historical (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Real Estate Investments:
Land  $ 550,078  $ 15,740(2) $ 565,818
Building and improvements   1,235,820   62,960(2)  1,298,780
   1,785,898   78,700   1,864,598
Less: accumulated depreciation   88,173   —   88,173
Real Estate Investments, net   1,697,725   78,700   1,776,425
Cash and cash equivalents   10,773   —   10,773
Restricted cash   514   —   514
Tenant and other receivables, net   23,025   —   23,025
Deposits   4,500   —   4,500
Acquired lease intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   71,433   —   71,433
Prepaid expenses   2,454   —   2,454
Deferred charges, net of accumulated amortization   39,731   —   39,731
Other   1,541   —   1,541
Total assets  $ 1,851,696  $ 78,700  $ 1,930,396

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Credit facility  $  156,500  $  78,700(2) $  235,200
Senior Notes Due 2023   246,174   —   246,174
Senior Notes Due 2024   246,521   —   246,521
Mortgage notes payable   94,183   —   94,183
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, net of accumulated amortization   118,359   —   118,359
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   12,173   —   12,173
Tenants’ security deposits   3,961   —   3,961
Other liabilities   11,043   —   11,043
Total liabilities   888,914   78,700   967,614

Equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   9   —   9
Additional-paid-in capital   1,013,561   —   1,013,561
Dividends in excess of earnings   (80,976)   —   (80,976)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (8,882)   —   (8,882)
Total Retail Opportunity Investments Corp. stockholders’ equity   923,712   —   923,712
Non-controlling interests   39,070   —   39,070
Total equity   962,782   —   962,782
Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,851,696  $ 78,700  $ 1,930,396

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-6

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (1)
Park Oaks and
Ontario Plaza

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues
Base rents  $ 119,842  $ 4,389  $ 81(3)  $ 124,312
Recoveries from tenants   32,945   1,259   —   34,204
Other income   3,077   —   —   3,077

Total revenues   155,864   5,648   81   161,593

Operating expenses
Property operating   25,036   860   —   25,896
Property taxes   15,953   431   —   16,384
Depreciation and amortization   58,435   —   1,614(4)   60,049
General and administrative expenses   11,200   —   —   11,200
Acquisition transaction costs   961   —   45(5)   1,006
Other expense   505   —   —   505

Total operating expenses   112,090   1,291   1,659   115,040

Operating income   43,774   4,357   (1,578)   46,553
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (27,593)   —   (992) (6)   (28,585)
Gain on sale of real estate   4,868   —   —   4,868
Net income   21,049   4,357   (2,570)   22,836
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (748)   —   —   (748)
Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 20,301  $ 4,357  $ (2,570)  $ 22,088

Net income per share – basic and diluted  $ 0.24   $ 0.26

Dividends per common share  $ 0.64   $ 0.64

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 21,049  $ 4,357  $ (2,570)  $ 22,836
Other comprehensive income (loss)

Unrealized swap derivative (loss) gain arising during the period   (3,132)   —   —   (3,132)
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in net

income   3,219   —   —   3,219
Other comprehensive income (loss)   87   —   —   87

Comprehensive income   21,136   4,357   (2,570)   22,923
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests   (748)   —   —   (748)

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 20,388  $ 4,357  $ (2,570)  $ 22,175

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-7

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1.  Derived from the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.
2.  Reflects the pro forma acquisition of the Properties for approximately $78.7 million.  The acquisition was funded by borrowings under ROIC’s credit

facility.
3.  Reflects the pro forma adjustment of $81,000 for the year ended December 31, 2014, to record operating rents on a straight-line basis beginning

[…]

The purchase price allocation is calculated based on a 20/80 allocation to Land and Building and Improvements, respectively.  As of the date of this

report, the Company is in the process of evaluating the purchase price allocation in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification 805.  The
purchase price is preliminary and could be subject to change.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Operating Partnership’s 2014 Annual Report on Form 10-K. The pro
forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the Operating Partnership’s financial position as of December 31, 2014 or results of
operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of the Properties had occurred on January 1, 2014; nor do they
purport to project the Company’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-9

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Company

Historical (7)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Real Estate Investments:
Land  $ 550,078  $ 15,740(8)  $ 565,818
Building and improvements   1,235,820   62,960(8)   1,298,780
   1,785,898   78,700   1,864,598
Less: accumulated depreciation   88,173   —   88,173
Real Estate Investments, net   1,697,725   78,700   1,776,425
Cash and cash equivalents   10,773   —   10,773
Restricted cash   514   —   514
Tenant and other receivables, net   23,025   —   23,025
Deposits   4,500   —   4,500
Acquired lease intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   71,433   —   71,433
Prepaid expenses   2,454   —   2,454
Deferred charges, net of accumulated amortization   39,731   —   39,731
Other   1,541   —   1,541
Total assets  $ 1,851,696  $ 78,700  $ 1,930,396

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Credit facility  $  156,500  $  78,700(8) $ 235,200
Senior Notes Due 2023   246,174   —   246,174
Senior Notes Due 2024   246,521   —   246,521
Mortgage notes payable   94,183   —   94,183
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, net of accumulated amortization   118,359   —   118,359
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   12,173   —   12,173
Tenants’ security deposits   3,961   —   3,961
Other liabilities   11,043   —   11,043
Total liabilities   888,914   78,700   967,614

Equity:
ROIC capital   932,595   —   932,595
Limited partners’ capital   39,069   —   39,069
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (8,882)   —   (8,882)
Total capital   962,782   —   962,782
Total liabilities and capital  $ 1,851,696  $ 78,700  $ 1,930,396

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-10

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (7)
Park Oaks and
Ontario Plaza

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues
Base rents  $ 119,842  $ 4,389  $ 81(9)  $ 124,312
Recoveries from tenants   32,945   1,259   —   34,204
Other income   3,077   —   —   3,077

Total revenues   155,864   5,648   81   161,593

Operating expenses
Property operating   25,036   860   —   25,896
Property taxes   15,953   431   —   16,384
Depreciation and amortization   58,435   —   1,614(10)   60,049
General and administrative expenses   11,200   —   —   11,200
Acquisition transaction costs   961   —   45(11)   1,006
Other expense   505   —   —   505

Total operating expenses   112,090   1,291   1,659   115,040

Operating income   43,774   4,357   (1,578)   46,553
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (27,593)   —   (992) (12)   (28,585)
Gain on sale of real estate   4,868   —   —   4,868

Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership, LP  $ 21,049  $ 4,357  $ (2,570)  $ 22,836

Net income per unit – basic and diluted  $ 0.24   $ 0.26

Distributions per unit  $ 0.64   $ 0.64

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 21,049  $ 4,357  $ (2,570)  $ 22,836
Other comprehensive income (loss)

Unrealized swap derivative (loss) gain arising during the period   (3,132)   —   —   (3,132)
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in net

income   3,219   —   —   3,219
Other comprehensive income (loss)   87   —   —   87

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments
Partnership, LP  $ 21,136  $ 4,357  $ (2,570)  $ 22,923

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-11

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

7.  Derived from the Operating Partnership’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.
8.  Reflects the pro forma acquisition of the Properties for approximately $78.7 million.  The acquisition was funded by borrowings under ROIC’s credit

facility.
9.  Reflects the pro forma adjustment of $81,000 for the year ended December 31, 2014, to record operating rents on a straight-line basis beginning